

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division**

**THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE, *et al.*,**

v.

**KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of the Interior, *et al.***

C.A. No. 1:11-cv-00160-RWR

Hon. Richard W. Roberts

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE'S MOTION
TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

M. ROY GOLDBERG
(D.C. Bar No. 416953)
CHRISTOPHER M. LOVELAND
(D.C. Bar No. 473969)
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
1300 I Street, N.W., 11th Floor East
Washington, DC 20005-3314
Tel: (202) 772-5313
Fax: (202) 218-0020
rgoldberg@sheppardmullin.com
cloveland@sheppardmullin.com

Of Counsel:

ROBERT J. URAM (*pro hac vice pending*)
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4109
Tel: 415-434-9100
Fax: 415-434-3947
ruram@sheppardmullin.com

Dated: March 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FEDERAL LAW REGARDING TRIBAL ORGANIZATION2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE BURLEY FACTION MISREPRESENTS THE PRIOR LITIGATION.3

II. THE BURLEY FACTION FALLS TO ALLEGE, MUCH LESS DEMONSTRATE, THAT ITS INTERESTS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS.5

III. THE BURLEY FACTION SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO USE INTERVENTION TO UNDULY DELAY OR PREJUDICE THE PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS IN CHALLENGING THE 2010 DECISION.7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. USA</i> 424 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Maine v. Director, United States Fish and Wildlife Service</i> 262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Trbovic v. United Mine Workers of America</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	7
 <u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 476.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	7
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>	2
